



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-98-34-A
Date: 25 April 2003
Original: ENGLISH

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
Judge Claude Jorda
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge David Hunt
Judge Mehmet Güney

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 25 April 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MLADEN NALETILIĆ, aka "TUTA"
VINKO MARTINOVIĆ, aka "ŠTELA"**

ORDER DESIGNATING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

Counsel for the Prosecutor:
Mr. Norman Farrell

Counsel for the Defence:
Mr. Kresimir Krsnik and Mr. Christopher Y. Meek for Mladen Naletilić
Mr. Branko Šerić and Mr. Želimir Par for Vinko Martinović

I, FAUSTO POCAR, a Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“the International Tribunal”);

NOTING that the Appeals Chamber is seized of the “Accused Naletilić’s Motion for Enlargement of Time” filed on 7 April 2003 and the “Request for the Extension of Deadline for the Notice of Appeal” filed on the same day by counsel for Vinko Martinović, in which the applicants seek extensions of time in which to file their notices of appeal from the trial judgment rendered on 31 March 2003 by Trial Chamber I;

NOTING that, pursuant to Rule 22(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), I have been elected as Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber in the appeals;

NOTING that Rule 65ter of the Rules, read together with Rule 107 of the Rules, authorizes the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber to designate a member of the Appeals Chamber to be responsible for pre-appeal proceedings (“Pre-Appeal Judge”);

HEREBY DESIGNATE, with immediate effect, myself as Pre-Appeal Judge with responsibility for all pre-appeal proceedings in the appeals.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Fausto Pocar
Presiding Judge

Dated this 25th day of April 2003,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]